

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4414 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5631 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 5270 OF 2024  
WITH  
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 10513 OF 2024  
WITH  
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 186 OF 2024**

Ciron Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd ...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Ciro Pharma Pvt Ltd & Ors ...Defendants

AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV

Digitally signed by  
AMOL PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2026.02.03  
12:52:48 +0530

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16887 OF 2024**

Ciro Pharma Pvt Ltd ...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Ciron Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd ...Defendants

---

*Mr. Alankar Kirpekar, a/w, Mr. Rajas Panandikar, Mr. Ayush Tiwari, Ms. Jaya Manghwani, i/b, Ms. Jaya Manghwani, for the Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Kunal Jha, a/w, Nandan Kumar & S. K Dubey, for the Defendants.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 29, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant submits that an affidavit of compliance has been filed in this Court as regards the compliance of order dated 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2024. Let a copy of the affidavit be served upon learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff.
2. Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.**
3. The Defendant Nos. 2 to 5 to appear virtually on the next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**